RESOLUTION NUMBER 128 Pastor Ronald M. Fraction, Sr.

WHEREAS, we have been apprised that Pastor Ronald M. Fraction, Sr. is celebrating his Fourteenth Anniversary as Pastor of Mount Chapel Missionary Baptist Church in the City of St. Louis; and

WHEREAS, the Reverend R.M. Fraction, Sr., a native of St. Louis, has devoted himself to the well being of the lives of people's spirit soul and body by promoting education on every level and supporting the success of his native city; and

WHEREAS, the Reverend R.M. Fraction, Sr. has extended his hand in our city, state, and community to provide hope for a brighter today and tomorrow for people who are the most precious in his sight in the St. Louis metro area; and

WHEREAS, Reverend R.M. Fraction, Sr. is a graduate of Park Hill University, Forest Park Community College, Mississippi Baptist Seminary, Atlanta Georgia Seminary and the St. Louis Police Academy; and

WHEREAS, the Reverend R.M. Fraction, Sr. has taught in Maryanna County Hill, Mississippi and Northcross High in Atlanta, Georgia. and

WHEREAS, the Reverend R.M. Fraction, Sr. has given himself and put himself on the front lines protecting the city neighborhoods and businesses while promoting safety, healthy families and partnering with those in need of assistance as a policeman, by contributing work in the Kinloch Police Department, Professional Informant Institute in the State of Illinois, Special Forces of St. Louis and Washington Park, Illinois US Marshall and Senior Pastor; and

WHEREAS, the Reverend R.M. Fraction, Sr. has participated in the advancement of education for children and youth and the caring for adults creating partnerships between the church and education, health organizations, law enforcement agencies, community leaders, politicians and the business community to provide a healthy and safe environment for the St. Louis area; and

WHEREAS, the Reverence R.M. Fraction, Sr. has dedicated himself in the ministry, teaching and preaching the Gospel of Jesus Christ, for over 31 years.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Louis that we pause in our deliberations to recognize and honor Pastor Ronald M. Fraction, Sr., on the occasion of his Fourteenth Anniversary as pastor at Mount Chapel Missionary Baptist Church and we thank him for his outstanding service to our community and we further direct the Clerk of this Board to spread a copy of this Resolution across the minutes of these proceedings and to prepare a commemorative copy to the end that it may be presented to our honoree at a time and place deemed appropriate by the Sponsor.

Introduced on the 25th day of June, 2010 by: Honorable Charles Quincy Troupe, Alderman 1st Ward

Adopted this the 25th day of June, 2010 as attested by: